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Beijing [P Court Issues an Article on “Safe-Harbor” Rule under the Anti-Monopoly Law
AEETRAEN 28N TREFELSREHFEL F 4 LRI

Henan AMR Holds a Provincial-Wide Online Training Course on Fair Competition Review and Anti-
Monopoly Law Enforcement

W AL, AR ALHI 2 5T 1.3312
Northeast Pharm Fined CNY 133 Million for Abuse of Dominant Market Position
ERNRABHBAYFHELEENBIN, FEXRENAE

Domestic Civil Explosive and Blasting Companies Being Investigated for Allegedly Implementation of
Monopoly Agreement
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Japan Manufactures of Steel Butt-Welding Pipe Fittings Fined for About 150 Million Yen for Price
Cartel

BAAME S VAR ET X /IR 5 H % K e IR 4
Italian Regulator Opens Energy Price Hikes Probe

W 4% 222 5% 4 H. Cybersecurity and Data Protection
TfE#af (T RAMBEEL2TE N E G )

MIIT Issues Administrative Measures for Data Security in Industry and Information Technology Sec-
tors (for Trial Implementation)
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NISSTC Issues the Practice Guidelines on Cyber Security Standards - Specification for Security Certi-
fication of Cross-border Processing of Personal Information V2.0

TEH. WEHALN (RTH-FARBNE @ Lom b AR TET HHEE)

MIIT and CAC Issue A Notice on Further Regulating the Pre-Setting of Mobile Intelligent Terminal
Application Software

FEERM 28 (A AZIEEAF AR ZRMMR T %) F @R TR E L

ISC Seeks Public Comments on the Group Standard Technical Requirements and Test Methods for
Personal Data Cloud Storage Applications

WL R AR4TH R E H P AXZE App

Zhejiang Communications Administration Notified 47 Apps That Violate the Rights of Users
FERGEER. ZAZEHMRESTE AP KE

CAICT and Three Major Operators Delete User Data of Digital Itinerary Card

BMER 2 AR TRE-XERERBERY T, EREEZE)

European Commission Launched the Process to Adopt An Adequacy Decision for the EU- U.S. Data
Privacy Framework

H W AL AL, SR 8 S0E 1E60077 BT 51 2K
Apple May Be Faced With € 6 Million Fine for Privacy Violations
& T BERY B E T ER SR £ K& RGDPREVAT 4 511 54307 BT

Portugal: CNPD Fines National Institute of Statistics € 4.3m for Multiple Violations of GDPR

#1IR F=AX Intellectual Property

B R H DR E R A F B R R T AR A E

China Has Become the Largest Producer Of Patents for Key Technologies Related to the Internet of
Vehicles (IoV), According to a White Paper on loV Intellectual Property (2022)
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The Beijing Internet Court Released a Report on the Trial of Online Music Copyright Cases
R R A B AR I AR R R 2R A
Shanghai Pudong Court Issued the First Preliminary Injunction on World Cup
“ME” IR “RE” HEEBER. ST TRE&XE

“Lincoln” v. “Lingken” on Infringement Trademark, Enterprise Name and Merchandise Decoration
HE IR A ER: R TREF “GrAERRE” BILE

Beijing Intellectual Property Court: on the Determination of "Causing Harm To Others" in Anti-Unfair
Competition Law

“EfR BB A E LR EFEEH
“Jager” Well-Known Trademark Infringement and Unfair Competition Case Closed
#% Fr Biontech & 5K & B 1E 40 37 7 & | LA
Pfizer and Biontech Requested an Injunction Invalidating the Modena Novel Coronavirus Patent
AR R E R X E B F B B B VLSIE A E AR
Intel Requested to Dismiss a VLSI Patent Infringement Lawsuit
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Beijing IP Court Issues an Article on “Safe-Harbor” Rule under the Anti-Monopoly
Law

On December 13, 2022, judge Liu Yijun of the Beijing Intellectual Property Court (“Beijing IP Court™)
issued an article interpreting the “safe-harbor” rule under the anti-monopoly law. Under the new Antfi-
Monopoly Law, the “safe-harbor” rule is only applicable to vertical monopoly agreement; to apply the
“safe-harbor” rule, the relevant market shares of the operators must be lower than the threshold stipulat-
ed by the anti-monopoly law enforcement agency of the State Council; and when applying the “safe-
harbor” rule, in addition to meeting the market share threshold, other prescribed conditions need to be
met, yet the specific contents of “other conditions” still need to be further clarified. (More)

AEATRRENEENTRE FEL R 2N IR F% LRI

20224 12A13H, A4 7hEEER (“AHgwhRn” ) £an%E, 12A8H Z10H, #
MAETHREEDT ARG AN FREFES REMPEL S X EEVHE. F)NEFTHEE R
FREFETPHNEL, FAURARZGHTHE; BETFRAURELES WKL
L RESZIAE . FBAT (R ZHTE) B A oA, DRSS R 3 B3 (04T 5 B9 A 2 Ao
ERENEHRTHE; FAHAELE TR A THEARN TEFTFHNEE RHBEHTT R RS
z., (EEE%)

Henan AMR Holds a Provincial-Wide Online Training Course on Fair Competition
Review and Anti-Monopoly Law Enforcement

On December 13, 2022, the Henan Provincial Administration for Market Regulation (“Henan AMR”)
issued an announcement. From December 8 to 10, Henan AMR held a provincial-wide online training
course on fair competition review and anti-monopoly law enforcement. The training invited law en-
forcement officers to give lectures on the difficulties, issues and typical cases in the fair competition
review work; invited academic professors to give lectures on the fundamental status of competition pol-
icy and its realization mechanism, the interpretation and analysis of the newly revised Anti-Monopoly
Law, and the identification, investigation and handling of abuse of market dominance etc.; and invited
the frontline staffs of Henan AMR to communicate and share good experiences and practices in work.
(More)
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https://scjg.henan.gov.cn/2022/12-13/2656407.html
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Northeast Pharm Fined CNY 133 Million for Abuse of Dominant Market Position

On December 13,2022, Northeast Pharmaceutical Group Co., Ltd. (“Northeast Pharm™) announced that
it had received the Notice of Administrative Penalty issued by the Liaoning Provincial Administration
for Market Regulation (“Liaoning AMR”) on December 9 and will be fined for about CNY 133 million.
On November 4, 2019, Northeast Pharm received a notification that it was investigated. After investiga-
tion, the Liaoning AMR believed that the company had abused its dominant market position in the Chi-
nese levocarnitine API market from November 2018 to June 2019 by selling the levocarnitine API at
unfairly high prices. According to the 2008 Anti-Monopoly Law, the Liaoning AMR imposed a mitigat-
ed penalty of 2% of the domestic sales in 2018 on Northeast Pharm, totaling CNY 133,004,400. (More)

B W RA RS A VSR RGN, EEXRXEHRE

2022F12A12H, MEEERABREEA RN ARAE (“BRRE” ) Kand, sl RE
BEGHEFERTFraRTUIXER 2HEE. RELAENE, HXLLEHEHRFER
RETUY B2 HANTLABLSN, MEFRSUHATFAENELETY. BEREBEF S NESE
THh. BHHl, HEATHRACNERRBEHTIERE, WP HEN KL AFRELS A LA
HHWELERMBREREENER, T HEERX TR AR FUIEFT WFEE, &L RRE
A EHREEREML, B AERTIZE. (BEEL)

Domestic Civil Explosive and Blasting Companies Being Investigated for Allegedly
Implementation of Monopoly Agreement

On December 12, 2022, Hunan Nanling Industrial Explosive Materials Co., Ltd. (“Nanling Explosive™)
announced that Nanling Explosive and its underlying asset holding subsidiary Weiqi Chemical were
subject to anti-monopoly investigations. According to the content of the announcement, the relevant en-
terprises have attended some industry communication meetings organized by provincial-level civil ex-
plosive and blasting industry associations. The announcement stated that the enterprises did not engage
in market segmentation or price fixing behaviors of civil explosive products. At present, the Hunan Pro-
vincial Administrative for Market Regulation has mitiated an investigation into Nanling Explosive, and
the preliminary investigation has not found any damage to the public interest or any serious violation of
the law. Guangxi Autonomous Region Administration for Market Regulation has launched a prelimi-
nary investigation on Weiqi Chemical, and the company actively cooperated and provided evidential
materials, and the case has not yet been formally filed. (More)
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Japan Manufactures of Steel Butt-Welding Pipe Fittings Fined for About 150 Mil-
lion Yen for Price Cartel

On December 15, 2022, the Japan Fair Trade Commission (JFTC) issued a cease and desist order and
surcharge payment orders to the manufactures of steel butt-welding pipe fittings. Previously, the JFTC
found that FURUBAYASHI WELDING PIPE FITTINGS MFG.CO., LTD., AWAIJI MATERIA CO.,,
LTD. and BENKAN KIKOH Corporation substantially restrained competition in the field of the spe-
cific steel butt-welding pipe fittings of FSGP and PT370 by agreeing to raise the selling price of them.
The conduct violated the Article 3 of the Antimonopoly Act. The total amount of the surcharge is
149.66 million yen. (More)

RARTE S A FEET R 68 IRE B35 R K IR

2022 12A 130, EREARE, RAMNRFIMEERETXEREA Y HRFEERTE MK
RAMENTH, ZRENSVBFERAANEZRE 725 (ENEL) . BRAAREER (END
A EENGIER B (mxEMAEAMmAF T RAEFMA) FAREBREEALL., EHHY
TN, REHN ALY EESO%NT N, EAEEERETRAFMRKANE, TAEX
I BFSHA O & Ak T XA ab IR 4% L ¥k iy ik 2. BRI, ERAEE2607 HFEEZET
“TeBOME LK vPmH. (EEES)

Italian Regulator Opens Energy Price Hikes Probe

On December 13, 2022, according to news report, Italy’s competition watchdog is investigating seven
energy groups, including Enel, Eni and France’s Engie, for allegedly illegally ramping up electricity
and gas prices. The suppliers, which account for around 80 percent of the market, stand accused of
making “unilateral illegal changes” to electricity and gas prices without taking into account a decree
issued by the government on August 9 on measures to mitigate price hikes, the watchdog said. More
than 2.6 million consumers have “already suffered an unjustified price increase”, the authority said in a
statement. (More)
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https://www.jftc.go.jp/en/pressreleases/yearly-2022/December/221215.html
https://www.jftc.go.jp/en/pressreleases/yearly-2022/December/221215.html
https://www.competitionpolicyinternational.com/italian-regulator-opens-energy-price-hikes-probe/
https://www.competitionpolicyinternational.com/italian-regulator-opens-energy-price-hikes-probe/
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MIIT Issues Administrative Measures for Data Security in Industry and Information
Technology Sectors (for Trial Implem entation)

On 13 December 2022, the Ministry of Industry and Information Technology (“MIIT”) issued the Ad-
ministrative Measures for Data Security in Industry and Information Technology Sectors (for Trial Im-
plementation) (the “Measures”). The measures consist of 8 chapters and 41 articles, which shall come
into force on January 1, 2023. The Measures mainly includes seven aspects. First, define the concept of
data and data processors in the field of industry and information technology, specify regulatory scope
and responsibilities. Second, determine the data classification and grading management, important data
identification and filing requirements. Third, for data of different grades, put forward corresponding
security management and protection requirements in respect of the data collection, storage, processing,
transmission, provide, public, destruction, outbound processing, transfer, entrusted processing and other
aspects. Fourth, establish working mechanisms such as data security monitoring and early waming, risk
information reporting and sharing, emergency response, and complaints and reports handling. Fifth,
clarify the requirements for carrying out data security monitoring, certification, and evaluation. Sixth,
provide supervision, inspection and other work requirements. Seventh, clarify the legal liability and
penalties for relevant violations. (More)

EEREZG (ML RERBELERENMTAGRERELEES ZLINENE
v2.0)

2026 12A16H, 2EBFRLZE2MEABEAZ RS (UTEHRMBETE) KA T (NEL42
MAEZIEBEEFNAGEERELEE L 2 IEA K200 (UTHEKAC CGLIEN K
v20) 7)) . BERAZEZEY T202F6 A24H ERXR A f (W& ZamEZERER MARERERL
BENLADIEAL) C GUEATEVIOY ) o EH (MABEERIEY (ULTEH (MR
EY D) B N\EAE _HBRHWMARERPIGINEEZ—, GAEAEV2.0) EEX KF
BRERAMNAGREESE G, WENEHTREIENEESE AT, (EEESL)
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https://www.miit.gov.cn/jgsj/waj/wjfb/art/2022/art_e4d9ba53a8014d85a4f80d47272f486d.html
https://www.miit.gov.cn/jgsj/waj/wjfb/art/2022/art_e4d9ba53a8014d85a4f80d47272f486d.html
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1| LirANG & PARTNERS 2022.12 NO.330

= » 2w 5 5 m

S

NISSTC Issues the Practice Guidelines on Cyber Security Standards - Specification
for Security Certification of Cross-border Processing of Personal Information V2.0

On 16 December 2022, the National Information Security Standardization Technical Committee (the
“NISSTC”) published the Practice Guidelines on Cyber Security Standards - Specification for Security
Certification of Cross-border Processing of Personal Information V2.0 (the "Guidelines V2.0"). Previ-
ously on 24 June 2022 NISSTC had officially released the Practice Guidelines on Cyber Security
Standards - Specification for Security Certification of Cross-border Processing of Personal Infor-
mation (the "Guidelines V1.0"). As one of the bases for personal information protection certification
proposed in Article 38(2) of the Personal Information Protection Law (“PIPL”), the Guidelines V2.0
are expected to become an important reference and guide for the certification authorities, as well as for
personal information processors engaged in cross-border processing of personal information. (More)

THEH. REARHR (TR —PANEB L 840 SR RETET AWEL)

20224F12A14H, TEH. BREHNEEALZE (LTHEK “WEA” ) & (LT#H—F
MEBER LR A RGEMETANEE) QLTHEAE “ (BEY 7)), %4 H202341
ATHR#AT. (EBE) B, BhEk %ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁf@ﬁm&Aﬂ APZEE,

ZAERE., RALENEN, REETE. BRFTHWEX, Ao bFAhTE, EEHKEE
PR P mER. BER, REAFAENGE. &7 4 kr%%%ﬂﬁ b4 P PR A AR T BE M
SMRTRE R R B B, RS TS ERNA R AR PSR, (BE) RER AL

VEEBHE L NREENG, RABERGT &M, RREARE BTG E 7~ &R
BAFTRAEERBERAGIARENARENTH. (EEEL)

MIIT and CAC Issue A Notice on Further Regulating the Pre-Setting of Mobile In-
telligent Terminal Application Software

On December 14, 2022, the MIIT and the Cyberspace Administration of China (“CAC”) issued 4 No-
tice on Further Regulating the Pre-Setting of Mobile Intelligent Terminal Application Software
("Notice"), which will be implemented from 1 January 2023. The Notice requires that the pre-
installation of mobile intelligent terminal application software shall follow the principles of compli-
ance with laws and regulations, user first, safety and convenience, minimum necessity, and shall fol-
low the requirements that the person who pre-installed shall be responsible to implement the responsi-
bility of the relevant enterprises, respect and safeguard the user's right to know and the right to choose,
and protect the legitimate rights and interests of users. Manufacturers shall ensure that mobile intelli-
gent terminals’ pre-installed applications can be uninstalled except for the basic functions of the soft-
ware, and provide a safe and convenient way to uninstall for users. The Notice also requires manufac-
turers to improve the mobile intelligent terminal rights management mechanism, improve the security
of the operating system, and take technical and management measures to prevent the replacement of
the operating system and installation of application software during the product circulation phase.
(More)
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https://www.tc260.org.cn/front/postDetail.html?id=20221216161852
http://www.cac.gov.cn/2022-12/14/c_1672656825925035.htm
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ISC Seeks Public Comments on the Group Standard 7Zechnical Requirements and
Test Methods for Personal Data Cloud Storage Applications

On 15 December 2022, the Intemet Society of China (“ISC”) seeks Public Comments on the group
standard Technical Requirements and Test Methods for Personal Data Cloud Storage Applications (the
“Methods”) by 14 January 2023. The Methods aim to regulate the technical requirements of personal
information cloud storage applications and related testing and evaluation methods to guide the cloud
storage applications for the security protection of personal information. The Methods also specify the
technical requirements and test methods for personal information cloud storage applications, including
personal information protection requirements, user experience protection requirements and security re-
quirements, and provide the corresponding test evaluation methods, etc. (More)

WL EE B AT B E A P A EApp

2022 12A19H, Wit BEEER (UTEKR “HIEER” ) XA (X TEFAFNEAT
HHIAPPHE % (2022 %\, A, +H#O Y (AT EAE“ (ERY 7)) . (ER) B, #iL
i E R AR R = A UL AG A 384K AL L R AU T R AN T AE, HF2255KAPPHF E “iE
AREMAER” . “BEERKEMNAGR” . “HAFEAMAGR” . “BHAFEAZH
WA FHEXFA, EFTERMEXLVRAER., HEHH, WHITKAPPK % K E
%, FARAPPR EI2A23H B T ER EE T/, WEIN By, AL E% B RERNAR
FRABEI(, (EEFES)

Zhejiang Communications Administration Notified 47 Apps That Violate the Rights
of Users

On December 19, 2022, Zhejiang Communications Administration issued the Notice of APPs Infringing
on Users' Rights and Interests (Sth, 9th and 10th Batches in 2022) (the “Notice”). According to the No-
tice, Zhejiang Communications Administration recently organized a third-party testing agency to test
384 mobile applications, among which 225 APPs had illegal collection of personal information, exces-
sive collection of personal information, illegal use of personal information, and forcing users to use tar-
geted push function and others. The relevant enterprises have been asked in writing to rectify before
deadline. So far, 47 APPs are yet to complete the rectification, which rectification shall be completed
by December 23. If rectification is not made by the deadline, Zhejiang Communications Administration
will punish the relevant companies in accordance with the law. (More)
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CAICT and Three Major Operators Delete User Data of Digital Itinerary Card

On 12 December 2022, China Academy of Information and Communications Technology (“CAICT”),
and the three major operators, namely, China Telecom, China Unicom, and China Mobile, successively
stated that in accordance with the Data Security Law of the People's Republic of China, PIPL, and other
relevant laws and regulations, after the Digital Itinerary Card service was taken offline at 00:00 on De-
cember 13, all data related to the user's trip will be deleted simultaneously to protect the security of per-
sonal information in accordance with the law. The Digital Itinerary Card is jointly launched by the
CAICT, China Telecom, China Mobile and China Unicom, and had been officially launched on March
6, 2020. (More)

BMNZER XN CRTRE-XERERBERNE I ERZEE)

20225 12A13H, REZ R4 /B3) T @K H -= BHFERAEZR T4 M AE” (Adequacy deci-
sion for the EU-U.S. Data Privacy Framework) ( “ZgHHRE” ) W F. "ol kEEZNLE
WAK, FEART A NKRAELINZENNABENR SR ATF. RoMEREZE (—KE
‘BRIP4 F)Y (GDPR) MW HEEFEEHMIAEZ —, ATEMNARENKRLEHLIF =
B, Aotk IEARERAZR2WITE, TLERS MM AKENRF AT LKA
4,

—HBrphrERrEs, RNEEERSaXE S5 08 BB ASE, TFFERE S
WHRERF REE K. XENAW RS ELAEE T —EFHARA XS (wE WIRE 44
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European Commission Launched the Process to Adopt An Adequacy Decision for
the EU- U.S. Data Privacy Framework

On 13 December 2022, the European Commission launched the process to adopt an Adequacy Decision
for the EU- U.S. Data Privacy Framework. The draft adequacy decision concludes that the United
States ensures an adequate level of protection for personal data transferred from the EU to the US. An
adequacy decision is one of the tools provided under the General Data Protection Regulation (“GDPR”)
to transfer personal data from the EU to third countries which, in the assessment of the Commission,
offer a comparable level of protection of personal data to that of the European Union.
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Once the adequacy decision is adopted, European entities will be able to transfer personal data to par-
ticipating companies in the United States, without having to put in place additional data protection
afeguards.US companies will be able to certify their participation in the EU-U.S. Data Privacy
Framework by committing to comply with a detailed set of privacy obligations (such as purpose limi-
tation and data retention, as well as specific obligations conceming data security and the sharing of
data with third parties). (More)

H Wz e, ERA TR K600 Bt &%

20224 12A 128, #ERE, ZEHERFEENAHE R EZN, BAYKREHF BETE
AR R A R, R B NI K600 KT (49441677 TART) o #F, FRA AL
b EFEREZR P AHEBNEL T RN £ F/A RS (IDFA) — &8 AR
BR—FMBENEETRE, TATHEGRER K &. &KW, RIEAT I A AFrance
Digitalefy 8.7, ¥ RN HBRAEHECHWEARFRRSEARFENELRERE. (BF
%)

Apple May Be Faced With €6 Million Fine for Privacy Violations

On 12 December 2022, as reported, Apple should be fined €6 million (¥ 44. 16 million), the chief ad-

viser to the French data protection regulator has recommended, for failing to properly notify users of
apps tracking them. It is said that Apple prohibits advertisers from accessing what it calls the Identifi-
er for Advertisers (IDFA) — a unique device identifier which can be used to target ads to each device
— without explicit consent from users. However, it did not apply the same standards of prior consent
to its own apps and services, according to France Digitale. (More)
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Portugal: CNPD Fines National Institute of Statistics €4.3m for Multiple Viola-
tions of GDPR

On 12 December 2022, the Portuguese data protection authority (“CNPD”) published its decision in
case No. 2022/1072, in which it imposed €4.3 million on the Portuguese National Institute of Statis-
tics, for violations of Articles 9(1), 12 and other articles of the General Data Protection Regulation
(“GDPR”), following an investigation. The decision relates to the National Institute conduct in col-
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lecting the personal data of citizens during the 2021 census. The CNPD stated that the National Insti-
tute, while processing special data relating to health and religion, did not provide clear and complete
information on the optional nature of its provision by citizens and did not sufficiently explain that
some of the questions were optional, thus not allowing citizens to form their will, which was essential
for the assumptions of the legality of processing of those special categories of data. (More)

#1393 F= X Intellectual Property
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China Has Become the Largest Producer Of Patents for Key Technologies Related
to the Internet of Vehicles (IoV), According to a White Paper on IoV Intellectual
Property (2022)

China has become the largest producer of patents for key technologies related to the IoV, according to
a White paper on oV intellectual Property (2022) released in Chengdu, Sichuan province. According
to the white paper, as of May 2022, the total number of global patent applications in the field of Inter-
net of Vehicles reached 125,326. The applicants are mainly distributed in traditional vehicle factories,
automobile components enterprises, communication enterprises and Internet high-tech enterprises. In
terms of the research strength of countries, Japanese and American enterprises still occupy a higher
position; China is the largest producer of patents, with some companies (such as Huawei, ZTE and
Baidu) standing out.

Source: chinanews.com.cn
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The Beijing Internet Court Released a Report on the Trial of Online Music Copy-
right Cases

On December 15, the Beijing Intemet Court held a press conference to report on the trial of online mu-
sic copyright cases to inform the hearing of such disputes and typical cases.

From September 9, 2018, when the court was established, to November 30, 2022, the Beijing Intemet
Court accepted 4,560 cases of online music copyright disputes, and concluded 4,046 cases during the
same period. The licensee was the main plaintiff, and the platform operator was the main defendant,
and the proportion of case withdrawal kept at a high level

Zhao Changxin, president of the Beijing Intemet Court, said that music copyright collective manage-
ment organizations should further play their functions. For major online platforms, they can take the
initiative to cooperate with music copyright collective management organizations and record companies
to solve the problem of mass licensing, and use technical measures to strengthen music copyright pro-
tection.

Source: Beijing Intemet Court
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kIR iR FRER
Shanghai Pudong Court Issued the First Preliminary Injunction on World Cup

On December 7, Shanghai Pudong Court received an application for preliminary injunction from
CCTV Intemational, the licensee of the Qatar World Cup. The court made a ruling within 24 hours of
the acceptance of the application, ordering the respondent to immediately stop and shall not provide the
2022 Qatar World Cup events on the "Bowling bar" website operated by it, and the other respondent to
immediately stop and shall not set a link on the "Football Live network" operated by it to go to the Qa-
tar World Cup watching page of the "Bowling Bar" website.

13/19




1| LirANG & PARTNERS 2022.12 NO.330

= » 2w 5 5 m

S

The accused acts of the two defendants occurred during the 2022 Qatar World Cup. According to the
accused acts pattem, the two defendants may still live-broadcast World Cup events online in the same
ay in the future. If this act is not stopped in time, it may bring irreparable damage to the applicant's
competitive advantage and economic interests.

Source: Pudong People's Court of Shanghai
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“Lincoln” v. “Lingken” on Infringement Trademark, Enterprise Name and Mer-
chandise Decoration

The Jiangsu High People's Court made a second judgment on a dispute over trademark infringement
and unfair competition, rejecting the appeal and upholding the original judgment. The court of first
instance found that the defendant constituted trademark infringement and unfair competition.

The court held that the plaintiff's trademark was registered earlier and actually used for a longer time.
The defendants used similar marks on the same goods, which could easily confuse the relevant public
and constituted trademark infringement.

When the defendants applied for the registration of the enterprise name, the plaintiffs in the welding
machine industry has been quite famous, they still registered and used the enterprise name similar to
the plaintiff's brand name.

The welder decoration design has been advertised and used by the plantiffs for a long time, and
enough to make the relevant public associate the decoration design with its welder products, which is
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the products decoration with certain influence. As competitors in the same industry, the defendants,
knowing that the products involved in the case have a high reputation, still used the decoration of prod-
ucts highly similar to plaintiffs, which is malicious, and easily leads to confusion and misidentification
of consumers, and constituted unfair competition.

Source: Jiangsu High People's Court
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Beijing Intellectual Property Court: on the Determination of "Causing Harm To
Others" in Anti-Unfair Competition Law

The Beijing Intellectual Property Court issued judgement of second instance in a dispute over unfair
competition, finding that the defendant constituted unfair competition.

According to the court of second instance, the term "others" in Article 17, paragraph 1, of the Anti-
Unfair Competition Law refers to operators whose legitimate rights and interests are harmed by acts of
unfair competition. To judge whether the plaintiff belongs to the "others" stipulated in this article, we
should first judge whether the plaintiff enjoys the legitimate rights and interests that may be infringed
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and should be protected by law. As mentioned above, the number of users' fans, the number of short
videos played, and the number of likes on the short video platform are the display methods of users'
omments on the platform. Users of Kuaishou Company and Kuaishou short video platform can gain
traffic and attention through high clicks and high playback volume, and then gain revenue through ad-
vertising and other ways. In addition, as the operator of Kuaishou short video platform, the evaluation
system and operation rules of the short video platform created and maintained by Kuaishou Company,
as well as the commercial interests obtained based on the authenticity of the platform data and the trust
of the relevant public on the platform data, shall be protected by law.

The defendant operated the sued website and helped users on Kuaishou platform to "brush" by selling
"Kuaishou - Kuaishou Double click 100" and other commodities, which would harm the evaluation
system of Kuaishou short video platform and destroy the normmal operation rules of the platform. As
the operator of Kuaishou short video platform, Its business interests based on traffic data such as likes,
comments and streams are also jeopardized by fake "brushing". Therefore, Kuaishou belongs to
"others" under Article 17, Paragraph 1 of the Anti-Unfair Competition Law.

Source: Beijing Intellectual Property Court

“Bi R AARBRREAAELESFEEA

AR AmRFAERLFET —RAT “HE” AREREAA LR FNES. ERETFE,

—HHALSZHEL TN (FH) BLARLAE (AREFHNED . cRAEFEA AR F
(FHREMEAED | BEXIELEHREREALELRSFTAN, FRERES SR « L8 KA

RN aE (FRSHFAED) Zyrik. EMERBE. #EXH T ART10007 & 7T

ERNA, RERCEAEEAAERN DB & LA KEE R AR R, EAAREER. HE

BRAEAE L N FW AR, BNARREE RS, HES5REHAAEATE AR 0 EE
mERATR LR RS2 AN TR TGN ET, BREERENRET AL, Hl,
W EE B E AR ATEAT A T RS R B AR RA R E

ﬁ%ﬁ: ;{t)j{%ﬂ'b Fﬁw’{fpfﬂ

“Jager” Well-FKnown Trademark Infringement and Unfair Competition Case
Closed

The Beijing Intellectual Property Court concluded a case conceming the trademark infringement and
unfair competition of "Jager", the court ordered the three defendants to stop trademark infringement
and unfair competition immediately, and compensate the plaintiff for economic losses, punitive dam-
ages and reasonable expenses of more than RMB 10 million.

The court held that the plaintiff's trademark " Jager " was well known to the Chinese public in liqueur
products and constituted a well-known trademark. As the person in charge of a wine company, one of
the defendants should know the plaintiff's trademark, but applied for the trademark of "Jaghagurez"
which is similar to the plaintiff's "Jager" trademark on the same kind of goods such as liqueur, which is
famous for the plaintiff's "Jager" trademark, and the intention of attached the plaintiff's brand is very
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obvious. Therefore, the behavior of the three defendants to use the trademark of "Jager Hagures" consti-
tutes an infringement of the plaintiff's well-known trademark rights.

Source: Beijing Intellectual Property Court
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Pfizer and Biontech Requested an Injunction Invalidating the Modena Novel Coro-
navirus Patent

Pfizer Inc and its German partner BioNTech SE have hit back at U.S. vaccine company Modner in a
patent lawsuit over its mRNA coronavirus vaccine, with Pfizer seeking a dismissal in federal court in
Boston and an injunction that Modena's patent is invalid and not infringing.

Modena first sued Pfizer in August, accusing the company of violating its rights in three patents for in-
novations it said were pioneered before the coronavirus pandemic. Modena has also filed related law-
suits in Germany against Pfizer and BioNTech. All three are involved in patent disputes with other
companies over vaccines.

Source: Reuters
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Intel Requested to Dismiss a VLSI Patent Infringement Lawsuit

ntel recently asked a federal judge in Delaware to dismiss a $4.1 billion patent infringement lawsuit
filed by VLSI, claiming that the chipmaker deliberately hid its opaque ownership structure from the
court. And claimed that VLSI had failed to comply with his standing order that the parties should list
every person and company with which they had a direct or indirect interest.

Intel noted that VLSI's refusal to disclose details about its investors was no accident and that without
adequate disclosure, Connolly could not determine whether VLSI had any conflict of interest in the
case.

Source: ijiwei,com
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This Newsletter has been prepared for clients and professional associates of Lifang & Partners. Whilst every effort
has been made to ensure accuracy, no responsibility can be accepted for errors and omissions, however caused.
The information contained in this publication should not be relied on as legal advice and should not be regarded as
a substitute for detailed advice in individual cases.
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